

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Pen-24-62

**STATE OF MAINE**  
**Appellee**

v.

**JOHN J. HANSEN**  
**Appellant**

ON APPEAL from the Penobscot County  
Unified Criminal Docket

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Rory A. McNamara # 5609  
DRAKE LAW LLC  
P.O. Box 143  
York, ME 03909  
(207) 475-7810

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Introduction..... 5**

**Statement of the Case ..... 5**

    I.    The State’s case ..... 6

        A.    Defendant began exhibiting “distorted thinking.” ..... 7

        B.    The court supportably found that defendant intended to protect  
            ████████ ..... 8

    II.   Legal wranglings ..... 13

**Issues Presented for Review ..... 14**

**Argument..... 15**

***First Assignment of Error***

    I.    When a defendant permits his stepdaughter to carry and use her  
          cellphone, with which she can send text messages, make phone  
          calls, and share her real-time location, the defendant has not  
          restrained the stepdaughter by “secreting and holding” her “in a  
          place where” she “is not likely to be found.” ..... 15

        A.    Preservation and standard of review ..... 15

        B.    Trial court’s reasoning..... 16

        C.    Analysis..... 16

***Second Assignment of Error***

    II.   When the court finds that the defendant is an otherwise “wonderful,  
          loving stepparent,” as a matter of law, 17-A M.R.S. § 301(2-B)  
          provides a complete defense to the crime of kidnapping by restrain.  
          .....20

A.	Preservation and standard of review .....	20
B.	Trial court’s reasoning.....	21
C.	Analysis.....	21
	<b>Conclusion.....</b>	<b>24</b>
	<b>Certificate of Service.....</b>	<b>25</b>
	<b>Certificate of Signature .....</b>	<b>26</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	18
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991) .....	23

### Cases

<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 705 A.2d 629 (D.C. 1997).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Rivera</i> , 949 N.E.2d 916 (Mass. 2011) .....	19
<i>Guilford v. Monson</i> , 134 Me. 261 (1936) .....	23
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 170 So. 3d 547 (Miss. Ct. App. 2014).....	23
<i>People v Grohoske</i> , 148 A.D.3d 97 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017) .....	18
<i>State v. Begin</i> , 652 A.2d 102 (Me. 1995) .....	20
<i>State v. Benner</i> , 385 A.2d 48 (Me. 1978).....	21
<i>State v. Buckles</i> , 508 N.E.2d 54 (Ind. Ct. App. 1987) .....	24
<i>State v. Butt</i> , 656 A.2d 1225 (Me. 1995) .....	22
<i>State v. Gatcomb</i> , 389 A.2d 22 (Me. 1978).....	20
<i>State v. Haag</i> , 2012 ME 94, 48 A.3d 207.....	17, 18
<i>State v. Kendall</i> , 2016 ME 147, 148 A.3d 1230.....	15
<i>State v. Lowden</i> , 2014 ME 29, 87 A.3d 694.....	22
<i>State v. Mejia</i> , 227 P.3d 1139 (Or. 2010).....	18
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 2016 ME 5, 130 A.3d 401 .....	16, 20
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 2022 Wash. App. LEXIS 529 (Wash. App. Div. 2022) .....	18
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 2015 ME 148, 127 A.3d 123 .....	20
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 81 F.3d 1517 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	23

## **Statutes**

17-A M.R.S. § 101(1).....	21
17-A M.R.S. § 207-A(1)(A).....	6
17-A M.R.S. § 209(1).....	6
17-A M.R.S. § 301(1)(B)(2).....	5, 13, 19
17-A M.R.S. § 301(2-B).....	passim
17-A M.R.S. § 554(1)(C) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a) .....	22
29-A M.R.S. § 1251(1)(A) .....	6
29-A M.R.S. § 2413(1).....	6

## **Rules**

M.R. U. Crim. P. 29(a) .....	15, 20
M.R. U. Crim. P. 51.....	15

## **Treatises**

Wayne R. Lafave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> , § 18.1(c) (2023 ed.) .....	16, 17
---	--------

## **Other Authorities**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (1968).....	24
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> , “Stepchild” <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/stepchild">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/stepchild</a> (last accessed May 2, 2024). .....	24
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> , Vol. VII (2nd ed. 1989).....	23

## **Legislative Materials**

P.L. 1965, ch. 347 § 1 .....	21
P.L. 1979, ch. 512 § 24 .....	21
Stephen L. Diamond, <i>Report of the Dec. 28 Meeting of the Criminal Law Advisory Committee</i> , ¶ 1, CLRC-107-29, at <a href="https://www.maine.gov/legis/lawlib/lldl/papers/crimlawrev.html">https://www.maine.gov/legis/lawlib/lldl/papers/crimlawrev.html</a> (last accessed May 16, 2024).....	22
